CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT (English)
ABSTRACT (Thai)

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Pesticides
1.1.1 Toxicological Properties
1.1.2 Formulations
1.2 Organophosphorus Insecticides
1.2.1 Mode of Action of Organophosphorus Insecticides
1.3 Methyl Parathion
1.3.1 Identity, Properties, and Uses
1.3.1.1 Chemical Name
1.3.1.2 Structure
1.3.1.3 Synonyms
1.3.1.4 Chemical and Physical Properties
1.3.1.56 Formulations, Uses, and Production
1.3.2 Toxicity
1.3.3 Determination of Methy! Parathion

Page

iii

Xiif

XVi

o W M

10
10
10
11
11
11
11
12



vii

1.4  Flow Injection Analysis

1.4.1 Historical Perspectives

1.4.2 Basic Principles of FIA

1.4.3 Dispersion of Sample Zone
1.5 General Instrumentation of FIA

1.5.1 Liquid Delivery Units (Pump)

1.5.2 Injection Valves

1.5.3 Mixing Reactors

1.5.4 Detectors

1.5.4.1  Spectrophotometers

1.6 Research Aims

CHAPTER 2
OPTIMEZATION OF FLOW INJECTION SPECTROPHOTOMETRY
FOR METHYL PARATHION DETERMINATION

2.1 Introduction
2.2  Experimental
2.2.1 Apparatus and Instruments
2.2.2 Chemicals
2.2.3 Preparation of Standard Solutions and Reagents
2.3 Preliminary Studi'es of Absorption Spectrum of
Methy! Parathion Using Alkaline Hydroxylamine
2.3.1 Absorption Spectrum by Conventional Method
2.3.2 Absorption Spectrum by FIA-Spectrophotometric Method

Page
14
14
17
19
22
23
25
27
29
29
30

31
32
32
33
33

34
34
35



2.4

2.5

wviii

Optimization of the Flow Injection (Ff) System
241 Wavelength
2.4.2 Effect of Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) Concentrations
2.4.3 Effect of Hydroxylamine (H;NOHCI) Concentrations
2.4.4 Effect of Temperature
2.4.5 Effect of Flow Rates
2.4.6 Effect of Inner Diameter of Mixing Tubing R1
2.4.7 Effect of the Length of Mixing Tubing R1
2.4.8 Effect of the Size of Coiled Mixing Part R1
2.4.9 Effect of Inner Diameter of Mixing Tubing R2
2.4.10 Effect of the Length of Mixing Tubing R2
2.4.11 Effect of the Size of Coiled Mixing Part
2.4.12 Effect of Glass Bead Column as a Mixing
Reactor R1
2.4.13 Effect of Glass Bead Column as a Mixing
Reactor R2
2.4.14 Effect of Various Shapes of Mixing Part R1 and R2
2.4.15 Effect of Injection Volume
Analytical Characteristics of the Method
2.5.1 Linear Range
2.5.2 Reproducibility of the Flow Injection System
2.5.3 Detection Limit
2.5.4 Calibration Curve

2.5.5 Effect of Interferences

Page
37
37
38
39
40
41
43
44
45
46
47
48

49

50
51
52
53
53
95
55
57
58



Page
CHAPTER 3
DETERMINATION OF METHYL PARATHION IN PLANT MATERIALS
AND COMMERCIAL FORMULATIONS

3.1 Introduction 61
3.2  Experimental 62
3.2.1 Apparatus and Instruments 62
3.2.2 Chemicals 62
3.3  Sample Preparation 63

3.4 Analysis of Methyl Parathion in Vegetable Samples and

Commercial Formulations 64
3.4.1 FIA Method 64
3.4.2 Spectrophotometric Method 65
3.4.3 Polarographic method 70

3.4.4 Comparison of the Proposed FIA Method with

Spectrophotometric and Polarographic Methods 76

CHAPTER 4
DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

4.1 Influence of Reaction Variables 79
4.2 Analytical Parameters 83
4.3 Interference Studies 83

4.4  Analysis of Methyl Parathion in Plant Materials and
Commercial Formulations 84

4.5 Conclusions 85



Page
REFERENCES 87
APPENDIX 91

VITA 95



Xi

LIST OF TABLES

Table

1.1 Toxicities of chemicals based on the LD, values

1.2 Quantities of imported pesticide formulation in 1984

1.3  Classification of organophosphorus Insecticides

1.4 Water Solubilities of some organophosphorus insecticides
1.5 A brief review of methyl parathion determination

2.1 Experimental condition for methyl parathion determination
2.2  Peak height at various wavelengths

2.3  Effect of NaOH concentration on peak height

2.4  Effect of hydroxylamine concentration of peak height

2.5  Effect of temperature on peak height

2.6  Effect of pump flow rate on peak height

2.7  Effect of the inner diameter of mixing tubing on peak height
2.8  Effect of the length of mixing tubing on peak height

2.9  Effect of the size of coiled mixing part on peak height

2.10 Effect of the inner diameter of mixing tubing R2 on peak height

2.11 Effect of the length of mixing tubing R2 on peak height
2,12  Effect of the size of coiled mixing part R2 on peak height
2.13 Effect of the length of s.b.s.r. R1 on peak height

2.14 Effect of the length of s.b.s.r. R2 on peak height

2.15 Effect of various shapes of mixing part Rt and R2 on peak height

2.16 Effect of injection volume on peak height

2,17 Analytical characteristics for methy| parathion determination

Page

o N N

36
36
38
39
40
41
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

52
53



Table
2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Xii

Study of linear range

Reproducibiiity of replicated determination of methy! parathion
Peak height obtained for blank sofutions

Peak heights obtained from low concentrated methyl
parathion determination

Peak height for calibration curve

Effect of interferences

Application of the FIA method for the determination of

methyl parathion in various vegetable samples

Application of the FIA method for the determination of

methyt parathion in different commercial formulations
Absorbance for calibration curve

Application of the spectrophotometric method for the
determination of methyl parathion in various vegetable samples

Application of the spectrophotometric method for

'the determination of methyl parathion in different commerciat

formulations

Variation of peak intensity of various concentrations of

methyl parathion

Application of the polarographic method for the determination
of methy! parathion in various vegetable samples

Application of the polarographic method for the determination

of methyl parathion in different commercial formulations

Page

54

56

26

57

58

63

65
66

68

70

71

74

76



(i

Table Page
3.9 Comparison of the proposed FIA method with

Spectrophotometric and polarographic methods for

Determination of methyl parathion in vegetable samples 7
3.10 Comparison of the proposed FIA method with

spectrophotometric and polarographic methods for

determination of methyl parathion in commercial formulations 78
4.1 Analytical characteristics for methyl parathion determination

with alkaline hydroxylamine 85



xiv
LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page

1.1 The normal enzymic hydrolysis of acetylcholine to choline 9
1.2  Stage of development and classification of automated

solution analysis 15
1.3  The paralle! between manual and automated operations that have

to be performed in the course of a typical colorimetric assay 16
1.4  The basic components of an FIA system 18
1.5  Typical detector output of an F IA system into which a dye

solution is repeatedly injected 19
1.6 Dispersed sample zone in flow system 20

1.7 Relationship between the rollers of a peristaltic pump and

the pump tube | 24
1.8  Syringe injector 26
1.9  Rotary injection valve 27
1.10 The microreactor geometries most frequently used in FiA 28
1.11 A spectrophotometric flow-cell 30

2.1 Schematic diagram of the flow system used for methy!

parathion determination 31
2.2 FIA system for methyl parathion determination 32
2.3  Absorption spectrum of 4-nitrophenol against reagent blank

sofution 35

2.4  Peak height at various wavelengths 37



Figure Page
2.5 Relationship between siope (mV/ppm) and NaQH

concentration (M) 38
2.6  Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and H;NOHCI

concentration (M) 39
2.7  Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and temperature(°C) 40
2.8  Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and pump flow

rate (mlifmin) 42
2.9  Relationship between sampling rate (samples/hr) and pump

flow rate 42
2.10 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and |.D. of mixing

tubing (in) 43
2.11 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of mixing

tubing (cm} 44
2.12 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and size of coiled

mixing part | 45
2.13 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and 1.D. of mixing

tubing R2 (in) 46
2.14 Relationship between slope (rﬁV/ppm) and length of mixing

tubing R2 47
2.15 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and size of coiled

mixing part R2 48
2.16 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of

s.b.s.r. R1 (cm) 49
217 Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of

s.b.s.r. RZ2 (cm) 50



Figure

2.18

2.19
2.20

2.21
2.22

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

XV

Relationship between slope (mV/ppm} and various shape of
mixing part

Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and injection volume {(ul)
Relationship between net signal (mV) and various concentration
of methyl parathion (ppm)

Calibration signal output of methyl parathion determination
The calibration curve of the FIA method for methyt

parathion determination

Absorption spectra of various concentrations of azo dye
against a reagent blank

The calibration curve of the spectrophotometric method for
methyl parathion determination

Standard addition curve for methyl parathion determination in
Cabbage, Lettuce, Chinese kale, and Cowpea, using
spectrophotometric method.

Polarogram of various concentration of methyl parathion
Calibration curve of polarographic method for methy
parathion determination

Standard addition curve for methyl parathion determination in
Cabbage, Lettuce, Chinese kale, and Cowpea, using
polarographic method.

Normal absorption of the hydrolysis process of methyl
parathion into 4-nitrophenol

The hydrolysis reaction of methyl parathion to liberate

4-nitrophenol

Page

51
53

54
o7

58

67

67

69

72

73

75

79

80



ABBREVIATIONS
AR analytical reagent
°C | degree Celsius
cm ' centimeter
e.g. for example
et al. and other people
FIA flow injection analysis
hr hour
1.D. inner diameter
in inch
| liter
min minute
mg : milligram
mt milliliter
mm ‘ millimeter
my millivolt
M molar
nm nanometer
no. num'ber
0.D. outer diameter
ppm part per million
PTFE polytetrafluoroethylene
RSD . relative standard deviation
sec | second

s.b.s.r. single bead string reactor



SD

ng
uv

wiv

xviii

standard deviation
microgram
ultraviolet

weight by volume



