## CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
ABSTRACT (English)	iv
ABSTRACT (Thai)	٧
LIST OF TABLES	х
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Pesticides	1
1.1.1 Toxicological Properties	2
1.1.2 Formulations	3
1.2 Organophosphorus Insecticides	6
1.2.1 Mode of Action of Organophosphorus Insecticides	9
1.3 Methyl Parathion	10
1.3.1 Identity, Properties, and Uses	10
1.3.1.1 Chemical Name	10
1.3.1.2 Structure	10
1.3.1.3 Synonyms	11
1.3.1.4 Chemical and Physical Properties	11
1.3.1.5 Formulations, Uses, and Production	11
1.3.2 Toxicity	11
1.3.3 Determination of Methyl Parathion	12

			Page
1.4	Flow I	njection Analysis	14
	1.4.1	Historical Perspectives	14
	1.4.2	Basic Principles of FIA	17
	1.4.3	Dispersion of Sample Zone	19
1.5	Gene	ral Instrumentation of FIA	22
	1.5.1	Liquid Delivery Units (Pump)	23
	1.5.2	Injection Valves	25
	1.5.3	Mixing Reactors	27
	1.5.4	Detectors	29
	1.5	5.4.1 Spectrophotometers	29
1.6	Resea	arch Aims	30
CHAP	TER 2		
OPTI	MEZAT	ION OF FLOW INJECTION SPECTROPHOTOMETRY	
FC	OR ME	THYL PARATHION DETERMINATION	
2.1	Introd	uction	31
2.2	Exper	imental	32
	2.2.1	Apparatus and Instruments	32
	2.2.2	Chemicals	33
	2.2.3	Preparation of Standard Solutions and Reagents	33
2.3	Prelim	ninary Studies of Absorption Spectrum of	
	Methy	Parathion Using Alkaline Hydroxylamine	34
	2.3.1	Absorption Spectrum by Conventional Method	34
	2.3.2	Absorption Spectrum by FIA-Spectrophotometric Method	35

				Page
2.4	Optim	ization of the Flow Injection	(FI) System	37
	2.4.1	Wavelength		37
	2.4.2	Effect of Sodium Hydroxic	le (NaOH) Concentrations	38
	2.4.3	Effect of Hydroxylamine (H	H <sub>3</sub> NOHCl) Concentrations	39
	2.4.4	Effect of Temperature		40
	2.4.5	Effect of Flow Rates		41
	2.4.6	Effect of Inner Diameter of	Mixing Tubing R1	43
	2.4.7	Effect of the Length of Mix	ing Tubing R1	44
	2.4.8	Effect of the Size of Coilec	Mixing Part R1	45
	2.4.9	Effect of Inner Diameter of	Mixing Tubing R2	46
	2.4.10	Effect of the Length of Mix	ing Tubing R2	47
-	2.4.11	Effect of the Size of Coilec	Mixing Part	48
	2.4.12	Effect of Glass Bead Colu	mn as a Mixing	
		Reactor R1		49
	2.4.13	Effect of Glass Bead Colu	mn as a Mixing	
		Reactor R2		50
	2.4.14	Effect of Various Shapes of	f Mixing Part R1 and R2	51
	2.4.15	Effect of Injection Volume		52
2.5	Analy	ical Characteristics of the h	Method	53
·	2.5.1	Linear Range		53
	2.5.2	Reproducibility of the Flow	Injection System	55
	2.5.3	Detection Limit		55
	2.5.4	Calibration Curve		57
	2.5.5	Effect of Interferences		58

		Page
CHA	PTER 3	
DET	ERMINATION OF METHYL PARATHION IN PLANT MATERIALS	
Α	ND COMMERCIAL FORMULATIONS	
3.1	Introduction	61
3.2	Experimental	62
	3.2.1 Apparatus and Instruments	62
	3.2.2 Chemicals	62
3.3	Sample Preparation	63
3.4	Analysis of Methyl Parathion in Vegetable Samples and	
	Commercial Formulations	64
	3.4.1 FIA Method	64
	3.4.2 Spectrophotometric Method	65
	3.4.3 Polarographic method	70
	3.4.4 Comparison of the Proposed FIA Method with	
	Spectrophotometric and Polarographic Methods	76
CHAI	PTER 4	
DISC	SUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS	
4.1	Influence of Reaction Variables	79
4.2	Analytical Parameters	83
4.3	Interference Studies	83
4.4	Analysis of Methyl Parathion in Plant Materials and	
	Commercial Formulations	84
4.5	Conclusions	85

			Page
R	EFERENCES		87
А	PPENDIX		91
V	ITA		95

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	Toxicities of chemicals based on the LD <sub>50</sub> values	2
1.2	Quantities of imported pesticide formulation in 1984	6
1.3	Classification of organophosphorus Insecticides	7
1.4	Water Solubilities of some organophosphorus insecticides	8
1.5	A brief review of methyl parathion determination	14
2.1	Experimental condition for methyl parathion determination	36
2.2	Peak height at various wavelengths	36
2.3	Effect of NaOH concentration on peak height	38
2.4	Effect of hydroxylamine concentration of peak height	39
2.5	Effect of temperature on peak height	40
2.6	Effect of pump flow rate on peak height	41
2.7	Effect of the inner diameter of mixing tubing on peak height	43
2.8	Effect of the length of mixing tubing on peak height	44
2.9	Effect of the size of coiled mixing part on peak height	45
2.10	Effect of the inner diameter of mixing tubing R2 on peak height	46
2.11	Effect of the length of mixing tubing R2 on peak height	47
2.12	Effect of the size of coiled mixing part R2 on peak height	48
2.13	Effect of the length of s.b.s.r. R1 on peak height	49
2.14	Effect of the length of s.b.s.r. R2 on peak height	50
2.15	Effect of various shapes of mixing part R1 and R2 on peak height	51
2.16	Effect of injection volume on peak height	52
2.17	Analytical characteristics for methyl parathion determination	53

Table		Page
2.18	Study of linear range	54
2.19	Reproducibility of replicated determination of methyl parathion	55
2.20	Peak height obtained for blank solutions	56
2.21	Peak heights obtained from low concentrated methyl	
	parathion determination	56
2.22	Peak height for calibration curve	57
2.23	Effect of interferences	58
3.1	Application of the FIA method for the determination of	
	methyl parathion in various vegetable samples	63
3.2	Application of the FIA method for the determination of	
	methyl parathion in different commercial formulations	65
3.3	Absorbance for calibration curve	66
3.4	Application of the spectrophotometric method for the	
	determination of methyl parathion in various vegetable samples	68
3.5	Application of the spectrophotometric method for	
	the determination of methyl parathion in different commercial	
	formulations	70
3.6	Variation of peak intensity of various concentrations of	
	methyl parathion	71
3.7	Application of the polarographic method for the determination	
	of methyl parathion in various vegetable samples	74
3.8	Application of the polarographic method for the determination	
	of methyl parathion in different commercial formulations	76

Table		Page
3.9	Comparison of the proposed FIA method with	
	Spectrophotometric and polarographic methods for	
	Determination of methyl parathion in vegetable samples	77
3.10	Comparison of the proposed FIA method with	
	spectrophotometric and polarographic methods for	
	determination of methyl parathion in commercial formulations	78
4.1	Analytical characteristics for methyl parathion determination	
	with alkaline hydroxylamine	85

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1.1	The normal enzymic hydrolysis of acetylcholine to choline	9
1.2	Stage of development and classification of automated	
	solution analysis	15
1.3	The parallel between manual and automated operations that have	
	to be performed in the course of a typical colorimetric assay	16
1.4	The basic components of an FIA system	18
1.5	Typical detector output of an FIA system into which a dye	
	solution is repeatedly injected	19
1.6	Dispersed sample zone in flow system	20
1.7	Relationship between the rollers of a peristaltic pump and	
	the pump tube	24
1.8 6	Syringe injector	26
1.9	Rotary injection valve	27
1.10	The microreactor geometries most frequently used in FIA	28
1.11	A spectrophotometric flow-cell	30
2.1	Schematic diagram of the flow system used for methyl	
	parathion determination	31
2.2	FIA system for methyl parathion determination	32
2.3	Absorption spectrum of 4-nitrophenol against reagent blank	
	solution	35
2.4	Peak height at various wavelengths	37

Figure	e	Page
2.5	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and NaOH	
	concentration (M)	38
2.6	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and H <sub>3</sub> NOHCl	
	concentration (M)	39
2.7	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and temperature(°C)	40
2.8	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and pump flow	
	rate (ml/min)	42
2.9	Relationship between sampling rate (samples/hr) and pump	
	flow rate	42
2.10	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and I.D. of mixing	
	tubing (in)	43
2.11	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of mixing	
	tubing (cm)	44
2.12	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and size of coiled	
	mixing part	45
2.13	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and I.D. of mixing	
	tubing R2 (in)	46
2.14	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of mixing	
	tubing R2	47
2.15	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and size of coiled	
	mixing part R2	48
2.16	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of	
	s.b.s.r. R1 (cm)	49
2.17	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and length of	
	s.b.s.r. R2 (cm)	50

Figure	9	Page
2.18	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and various shape of	
	mixing part	51
2.19	Relationship between slope (mV/ppm) and injection volume (μl)	53
2.20	Relationship between net signal (mV) and various concentration	
	of methyl parathion (ppm)	54
2.21	Calibration signal output of methyl parathion determination	57
2.22	The calibration curve of the FIA method for methyl	
	parathion determination	58
3.1	Absorption spectra of various concentrations of azo dye	
	against a reagent blank	67
3.2	The calibration curve of the spectrophotometric method for	
	methyl parathion determination	67
3.3	Standard addition curve for methyl parathion determination in	
	Cabbage, Lettuce, Chinese kale, and Cowpea, using	
	spectrophotometric method.	69
3.4	Polarogram of various concentration of methyl parathion	72
3.5	Calibration curve of polarographic method for methyl	
	parathion determination	73
3.6	Standard addition curve for methyl parathion determination in	
	Cabbage, Lettuce, Chinese kale, and Cowpea, using	
	polarographic method.	75
4.1	Normal absorption of the hydrolysis process of methyl	
	parathion into 4-nitrophenol	79
4.2	The hydrolysis reaction of methyl parathion to liberate	
	4-nitrophenol	80

## **ABBREVIATIONS**

AR analytical reagent

°C degree Celsius

cm centimeter

e.g. for example

et al. and other people

FIA flow injection analysis

hr hour

I.D. inner diameter

in Inch

l % liter

min minute

mg · milligram

ml milliliter

mm millimeter

mV millivolt

M molar

nm nanometer

no. number

O.D. outer diameter

ppm part per million

PTFE polytetrafluoroethylene

RSD relative standard deviation

sec second

s.b.s.r. single bead string reactor

SD standard deviation microgram μg UV ultraviolet w/v weight by volume